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JCTC MEMBER LIST – National Committee 
January 2005 

 
Management Union 

John Berry 
NJCTC Management Co-Chair 
Regional Director 
British Columbia Regional Office 
Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada 
4321 Still Creek Drive 
Suite 420 
Burnaby, British Columbia 
V5C 6S7 
Telephone:  (604) 666-6344 
Facsimile:   (604) 666-7235 
E-mail:  berryj@agr.gc.ca 
Cell :  1-604-618-2917 
 
Contact:  Cheryl Thomas, (604) 666-6344 
thomasc@agr.gc.ca 
 
 
 
 
 

John Gordon 
NJCTC Union Co-Chair 
National Executive Vice-President 
Public Service Alliance of Canada 
233 Gilmour Street 
Ottawa, Ontario K2P 0P1 
Telephone    (613) 560-4310 
Facsimile      (613) 567-0385 
Cell:  (613) 293-1414 
E-mail     gordonj@psac.com 
 
 
Contact: Louise Lagace, (613) 560-4201 
Lagacel@psac-afpc.com 
 
Mandy Rocks, Ex. Assistant (613) 560-2555 
rocksm@psac.com 
 
 

Mary Brodhead 
NJCTC Management Member 
Director 
Professional Development and Continuous 

Learning 
Floor: 3 - Room: 349 W  
59 CAMELOT DR 
OTTAWA, ONTARIO  
K1A 0Y9 
Telephone: (613) 228-6696 (3120) 
Cell: 
Facsimile: (613) 228-6633 
E-mail: brodheadm@inspection.gc.ca 
 
 

Gary Corbett 
NJCTC Union Member  
NCR Regional Director, PIPSC 
Project Engineer – Mining 
Natural Resources Canada 
1 Haanel Drive, 
Bells Corners Complex, Bldg. #10, Room 119 
Ottawa, Ontario 
K1A 0G1 
Telephone:  (613) 996-9065 
Cell:  613-995-3456 
Facsimile:  (613) 720-3755 
E-mail:  Gary.Corbett@nrcan-rncan.gc.ca 
 
Alternate: Gaston Lampron 
Vice President 
Professional Institute of the  
Public Service of Canada 
53 Auriga Drive 
Ottawa, Ontario  K2E 8C3 
Telephone:  (613) 228-6310 ex: 292 
Facsimile:    (613) 228-9048 
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E-mail:  glampron@pipsc.ca  
 

Helène Laurendeau 
NJCTC Management Member 
A/Assistant Secretary  
Labour Relations and Compensation Operations 
Treasury Board of Canada, Secretariat 
400 Cooper Street, 7th Floor 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0R5 
Telephone:  (613) 952-3000 
Facsimile:   (613) 952-3009 
E-mail:  laurendeau.hélène@tbs-sct.gc.ca 
 
Contact:  Lisa Bowes 952-3001 
Bowes.lisa@tbs-sct.gc.ca 
 
 

Ray Strike 
NJCTC Union Member 
National President, National Health and Welfare 
Union (PSAC) 
233 Gilmour Street, Suite 1202 
Ottawa, Ontario K2P 0P2 
Telephone:  (613) 237-2732 ex 226 
Facsimile:  (613) 237-6954 
E-mail:  striker@psac.com 
 
 
Contact:  Lorraine Drouin (613) 237-2732 
 
Alternate: (to be determined) 
 

Shirley Curson-Prue 
NJCTC Management Member 
Regional Director, Ontario 
HRSD Canada 
Joseph Shepard Building 
6th Floor, 4900 Yonge Street 
North, Ontario M2N 6A8 
Telephone:  (416) 973-1205 
Facsimile:   (416) 973-1975 
E-mail : shirley.cursonprue@sdc-dsc.gc.ca  
 
Alternate: Graeme Goodlet 
A/Director General 
Human Resources Services 
Indian and Northern Affairs 
10 Wellington Street 
Hull, Quebec K1A 0H4 
Telephone: (819) 994-7328 
Facsimile: (819) 953-9725 
E-mail:  goodletg@inac.gc.ca 

Paul Stead 
NJCTC Union Member 
Environment Component 
Public Service Alliance of Canada 
30 Carlton Drive 
Mount Pearl, Newfoundland A1N 2Y3 
Telephone:  (709) 772-4581 
Facsimile:   (709) 368-2238 
E-mail:  steadp@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
paulstead@nl.rogers.com 

 

Alternate:  (to be determined) 

 Bob Taylor 
NJCTC Union Member 
National Vice President 
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers 
1091 Wellington Street 
Ottawa ON K1Y 2Y4 
Telephone:  (613) 992-4751 
Cell: (613) 298-9898 
Facsimile:   (613)  
E-mail: rataylor@sympatico.ca or 
Taylor.RA@HRMA-AGRH.gc.ca 
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National Committee Liaison Officers 

 
Jacques Lemire 
NJCTC Management Liaison Officer 
Treasury Board Secretariat 
400 Cooper Street, 7th Floor 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0R5 
Telephone:  (613) 952-3004 
Cell:            (613) 290-6528 
Facsimile:   (613) 952-6574 
E-mail:  lemire.jacques@tbs-sct.gc.ca 
 
Assistant : Christina Labicière – (613) 957-2681 

 
Howie West 
NJCTC Union Liaison Officer  
Program Officer, Work Reorganization 
Public Service Alliance of Canada 
233 Gilmour Street  
Ottawa, Ontario K2P 0P1 
Telephone:  (613) 560-4202 
Facsimile:   (613) 236-9402 
E-mail:  westh@psac.com 
Cell:  1-613-867-4753 
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NJCTC Secretariat 
 

 
Laurie Manion 
Executive Director 
National Joint Career Transition Committee 
Secretariat 
250 Albert Street, 4th Floor 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0R5 
Telephone:  (613) 946-5011 
Facsimile:   (613) 946-4998 
Home Facsimile:  (613) 682-0338 
E-mail:  manion.laurie@tbs-sct.gc.ca 

 
Sharon MacEachern 
Program Officer 
National Joint Career Transition Committee 
Secretariat 
250 Albert Street, 4th Floor 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0R5 
Telephone:  (613) 946-4997 
Facsimile:   (613) 946-4998 
E-mail:  maceachern.sharon@tbs-sct.gc.ca 

Greg Bradbury 
Administrative Assistant 
National Joint Career Transition Committee 
Secretariat 
250 Albert Street, 4th Floor 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0R5 
Telephone:  (613) 946-5012 
Facsimile:   (613) 946-4998 
E-mail:  bradbury.greg@tbs-sct.gc.ca 
 

 

Jeff Czuba 
Administrative Clerk CP 
National Joint Career Transition Committee 
Secretariat 
250 Albert Street, 4th Floor 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0R5 
Telephone: (613) 946-3073 
Facsimile:  (613) 946-4998 
E-mail:  czuba.jeff@tbs-sct.gc.ca 
 
Catherine Henderson 
Administrative Clerk - COS 
National Joint Career Transition Committee 
Secretariat 
250 Albert Street, 4th Floor 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0R5 
Telephone: (613) 957-4062 
Facsimile:  (613) 946-4998 
E-mail:  henderson.catherine@tbs-sct.gc.ca 

Trent Abbott 
Program and Communication Officer 
National Joint Career Transition Committee 
Secretariat 
250 Albert Street, 4th Floor 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0R5 
Telephone:  (613) 946-4996 
Facsimile:   (613) 946-4998 
E-mail:  abbott.trent@tbs-sct.gc.ca 
 
 
 
Muriel Murdock 
CP Project Officer 
National Joint Career Transition Committee 
Secretariat 
12 Wiltshire Circle 
Ancaster, Ontario L9K 1M5 
Telephone: (905) 304-0472 
Facsimile: (905) 304-3761 
Email:  murdockm@cogeco.ca 
murdock.Muriel@tbs-sct.gc.ca  
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Regional JCTC Members 
Union and Management Representatives 

Regional Coordinators 
 

Yukon Region                                                                   To be determined 
 

British Columbia Region 
 
Teresa Lo 
JCTC Coordinator  
Pacific Council of Senior Federal Officials 
Mailing :  Suite 641 
Location:  Suite 504, 800 Burrard Street 
Vancouver, B.C. V6Z 2V8 
Telephone:  (604) 666-2634 
Facsimile:   (604) 666-8906 
E-mail: teresa.lo@pwgsc.gc.ca  
 

 

Bob Kingston 
JCTC Union Co-Chair 
Regional Vice President, B.C. 
Public Service Alliance of Canada 
Room 103, 620 Royal Avenue 
New Westminster, B.C. V3M 1J2 
Telephone: (604) 666-2080 
Facsimile:   (604) 666-8577 
E-mail:  kingstonb@inspection.gc.ca 

Liz Murray 
JCTC Management Co-Chair 
Associate Regional Director General 
Public Service Commission of Canada 
757 West Hastings Street, Suite 210 
Vancouver, B.C.  V6C 3M2 
Telephone:  (604) 666-0698 
Facsimile:   (604) 666-6124 
E-mail:  liz.murray@psc-cfp.gc.ca 
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Alberta Region 
 
Heather Warrenchuk 
JCTC Coordinator 
Alberta Federal Council 
9700 Jasper Avenue, Suite 220 
Edmonton, Alberta T5J 4C3 
Telephone: (780) 495-5869 
Facsimile: (780) 495-4492 
E-mail:  heather.warrenchuk@pwgsc.gc.ca 
 
 

 

Sandy MacDonald 
JCTC Union Co-Chair 
Public Service Alliance of Canada 
49 Hidden Creek Rise NW. 
Calgary, Alberta T3A 6L3 
Telephone:  (403) 292-6354 
Cell:            (403) 861-7007 
Facsimile:   (403) 292-5593 
E-mail:  sandy.a.macdonald@hrsdc-rhdcc.gc.ca 
 

Jim Vollmershausen 
JCTC Management Co-Chair 
Regional Director General 
Environment Canada 
Twin Atria Building, Room 200 
4999-98th Avenue 
Edmonton, Alberta  T6B 2X3 
Telephone: (780) 951-8869 
Facsimile: (780) 495-3086 
E-mail:  jim.vollmershausen@ec.gc.ca 
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Saskatchewan Region 
 
Linda Bliss 
JCTC Coordinator 
Western Economic Diversification 
P.O. Box 2025 
119, 4th Avenue South, Suite 601 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7K 3S7 
Telephone:  (306) 975-5915 
Facsimile:   (306) 975-5484 
E-mail:  Linda.bliss@wd-deo.gc.ca 
 
 

 

Evelyn Smysniuk 
JCTC Union Co-Chair 
Vice President, Saskatchewan 
National Health and Welfare Union  
Public Service Alliance Canada 
338 Nokomis Place 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7K 5E2 
Telephone:  (306) 975-4221 
Cell:          (306) 227-6427 
Facsimile:    (306) 975-6291 
E-mail:  evelyn.smysniuk@hrsdc-rhdcc.gc.ca.  
esmysniuk@shaw.ca 
 
 
 

Doug Borrowman 
JCTC Management Co-Chair 
Director of Operations, Regional Partnering 
Strategy, Aboriginal Initiatives 
Saskatchewan Council of Senior Federal Officials 
P.O. Box 2025 
119, 4th Avenue, Suite 601 
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan S7K 3S7 
Telephone:  (306) 975-5964 
Cell:            (306) 227-1325 
Facsimile:   (306) 975-5484 
E-mail:  doug.borrowman@wd.gc.ca 
 



 

C:\Documents and Settings\turnerc\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK1E3\Full membership Jan28 - English1.doc 8 

 

Manitoba Region 
 
Susan Backer 
JCTC Coordinator 
Manitoba Federal Council Secretariat 
Cargil Building 
240 Graham Avenue, Suite 250 
Winnipeg, Manitoba  R3C 2L4 
Telephone:   (204) 983-2463 
Facsimile:    (204) 984-0108 
E-mail: susan.backer@wd.gc.ca  
 
 

 

Brian Molsberry 
JCTC Union Co-Chair 
Public Service Alliance of Canada 
8 Wexford Bay 
Brandon, Manitoba R7B 3C7 
Telephone:  (204) 765-3000 ext. 3119 
Cell:            (204) 721-0073 
Facsimile:   (204) 725-3675 
E-mail:  undevp@westman.wave.ca 
 
 
 

Michel Lagacé 
JCTC Management Co-Chair 
Director, Manitoba Federal Council 
Western Diversification 
PO Box 777, 
2nd Floor, Cargil Building 
240 Graham Avenue  
Winnipeg, Manitoba R3C 2L4 
Telephone: (204) 984-6815 
Facsimile: (204) 984-0108 
E-mail:  michel.lagace@wd.gc.ca 



 

C:\Documents and Settings\turnerc\Local Settings\Temporary Internet Files\OLK1E3\Full membership Jan28 - English1.doc 9 

 

Ontario Region 
 
Susan Giampietri 
JCTC Coordinator 
Social Development Canada 
4900 Yonge Street, LEAD 6th Floor 
Toronto, Ontario M2N 6A8 
Telephone: (416) 954-2042 
Facsimile:  (416) 973-1975 
E-mail: Susan.Giampietri@sdc-dsc.gc.ca 

susan.giampietri@sympatico.ca 
 

 

Bill Dennis 
JCTC Union Co-Chair 
Union of Public Works Employees  
Public Service Alliance of Canada 
14 Elmhurst Street, RR#3  
Komoka, Ontario N0L 1R0 
Telephone:  (519) 471-2067 
Cell:            (519) 671-2882 
Facsimile:   (519) 472-0234 
E-mail:  bill.dennis@pwgsc.gc.ca 

Shirley Curson-Prue 
JCTC Management Co-Chair 
Regional Director, Ontario 
HRSD Canada 
Joseph Shepard Building 
6th Floor, 4900 Yonge Street 
North, Ontario M2N 6A8 
Telephone: (416) 973-1205 
Cell:  
Facsimile: (416) 973-1975 
E-mail: Shirley.cursonprue@sdc-dsc.gc.ca 
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National Capital Region 
 
Nadine Lethbridge 
JCTC Coordinators 
Public Works & Government Services Canada 
Tupper Building, (B107) 
2720 Riverside Drive 
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0M2 
Telephone: (613) 736-3179 
Facsimile:  (613) 736-3181 
E-mail:  nadine.lethbridge@pwgsc.gc.ca 
 
 
 

 

Ed Cashman 
JCTC Union Co-Chair 
Regional Executive Vice-President, NCR 
Public Service Alliance of Canada 
233 Gilmour Street 
Ottawa, Ontario K2P 0P1 
Telephone:  (613) 560-4380 
Facsimile:   (613) 234-6209 
E-mail:  cashman@psac.com 
  
 

Graeme Goodlet 
JCTC Management Co-Chair 
A/Director General, HR Services 
Indian and Northern Affairs 
10 Wellington Street, Room 1516 
Hull, Quebec K1A 0H4 
Telephone:  (819) 994-7328 
Facsimile:   (819) 953-9725 
E-mail:  goodletg@inac.gc.ca 
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Quebec Region 
 
Mireille Ducharme 
JCTC Coordinator 
800 René Lévesque Boulevard West 
6th Floor, Room 638 
Montreal, Quebec 
H3B 1X9 
Telephone:  (514) 283-6687 
Facsimile:  (514) 283-8234 
E-mail:  ducharm@tc.gc.ca 
 
 
Normand Pelletier 
JCTC Union Co-Chair 
Public Service Alliance of Canada 
5535 Sicotte St., Apt 2 
Trois-Rivières West, Quebec  G8Y 7N8 
Telephone:  (819) 371-7040 
Cell:            (819) 695-2000 
Facsimile:   (819) 371-2744 
E-mail:  normand.pelletier@ccra-adrc.gc.ca 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Nicole Pageot 
JCTC Management Co-Chair 
Regional Director General 
Transport Canada 
700, Leigh Capréol 
Dorval, Quebec  H4Y 1G7 
Telephone : (514) 633-2717 
Facsimile : (514) 633-2720 
E-mail :  pageon@tc.gc.ca 
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PEI Region 
 
Jodi Leblanc 
JCTC Coordinator 
Veterans Affairs Canada 
97 Queen Street, 1st floor 
PO Box 7700 (IB-105) 
Charlottetown, PEI C1A 8M9 
Telephone: (902)368-0697 
Facsimile: (902)566-8781 
E-mail: jodi.leblanc@vac-acc.gc.ca 
 
 

 

Debi M. Buell 
JCTC Union Co-Chair 
President, UVAE-SEAC Local 90001 
Veterans Affairs Canada 
P.O. Box 7700 
97 Queen Street 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island C1A 8M9 
Telephone:  (902) 566-8042 
Facsimile:   (902) 566-8343 
E-mail:  debi.buell@vac-acc.gc.ca 
Union office : (902) 628-8590 
 
 
Alternate: 
Donna Thomson 
Senior Operations Support Analyst 
(PIPSC Union Steward) 
Veterans Affairs Canada 
Operations Support 
97 Queen Street, P.O. Box 7700 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island C1A 8M9 
Telephone:  (902) 566-8187 
Facsimile:   (902) 566-8215 
E-mail:  Donna.Thomson@vac-acc.gc.ca 

Tom Garland 
Interim JCTC Management Co-Chair 
Director, Human Resources Services 
Social Development Canada 
Human Resources Services 
Regional Office – 2nd Floor  
85 Fitzroy Street 
P.O. Box 8000  
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island 
C1A 8K1 
Telephone:  (902) 368-0079 
Facsimile:  (902) 566-7699 
E-mail:  tom.garland@sdc-dsc.gc.ca 
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New Brunswick Region 
 

 

Linda L. Boudreau 
JCTC Union Co-Chair 
Human Resources Development Canada 
Income Security Programs – Telecentre 
Nicolas Denys Building, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 5000, 120 Harbourview Boulevard  
Bathurst, New Brunswick 
E2A 7R2 
Telephone:  (506) 548-6220 (5308) 
Facsimile:  (506) 548-7637 
E-mail: linda.l.boudreau@sdc-dsc.gc.ca 
 
 

Michel Doiron 
JCTC Management Co-Chair 
Director General 
Superannuation, Pension Transition  
  and Client Services 
10 Weldon Street 
Shediac, New Brunswick 
E4P 2X7 
Telephone: (506) 533-5555 
Facsimile:  (506) 533-5607 
Michel.doiron@pwgsc.gc.ca 
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Nova Scotia Region 
 
Janet MacLean 
JCTC Coordinator 
Health Canada 
Suite 1717, 17th Floor, Maritime Centre 
1505 Barrington Street 
Halifax, Nova Scotia  B3J 3Y6 
Telephone: (902) 426-2703 
Facsimile:  (902) 426-2753 
E-mail:  Janet_MacLean@hc-sc.gc.ca 
 
 

 

Theresa MacInnis 
JCTC Union Co-Chair 
NVP of CEIU Nova Scotia 
P.O. Box 6981 
Port Hawkesbury, Nova Scotia 
B9A 2S4 
Telephone:            (902) 625-4114 
Facsimile:             (902) 625-4137 
E-mail:  theresa.macinnis@hrsdc-rhdcc.gc.ca 
E-mail H: tmacinnisCEIU@auracom.com 

 

Theodore K. Tax 
JCTC Management Co-Chair 
Senior Regional Director, 
Atlantic Regional Office 
Department of Justice Canada 
Suite 1400 – Duke Tower 
5251 Duke Street 
Halifax, Nova Scotia   B3J 1P3 
Telephone:  (902) 426-7592 
Facsimile:   (902) 426-1351 
E-mail:  ted.tax@justice.gc.ca 
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Newfoundland and Labrador Region 
 
Janet Warren  
JCTC Coordinator 
Public Works and Government Services of Canada 
Ground Floor, John Cabot Building 
P.O. Box 1060 
St. John’s, Newfoundland 
A1C 5M5 
Telephone:   (709) 772-6642 
Facsimile:    (709) 772-4390 
E-mail:   jwarren@acoa-apeca.gc.ca  
 
 

 

Paul Stead 
JCTC Union Co-Chair 
Environment Component 
Public Service Alliance of Canada 
30 Carlton Drive 
Mount Pearl, Newfoundland 
A1N 2Y3 
Telephone: (709) 772-4581 
Facsimile: (709) 368-2238 
E-mail:steadp@dfo-mpo.gc.ca 
paulstead@nl.rogers.com 

Randy Williams 
JCTC Management Co-Chair 
Director 
Service Delivery and Planning 
Human Resources Development Canada 
Box 12051, 69 Topsail Road 
St. John’s, Newfoundland  
A1B 3Z4 
Telephone:  (709) 772-6261 
Facsimile:  (709) 772-0815 
E-mail: randy.williams@hrsdc-rhdcc.gc.ca 
 

 


